| ¢

MATERTAL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA
Volume XIVb

April 1967 - August 1967

This volume contains the Material Supporting the Agenda
furnished to each member of the Board of Regents prior
to the meetings held on May 5-6, June 16-17, and

July 28-29, 1967.

The material is divided according to the Standing Com-—
mittees and the meetings that were held and is submitted
on three different colors, namely:

(1) white paper - for the documentation
of all items that were presented
before the deadline date

(2) blue paper - all items submitted to
the Executive Session of the Com-
mittee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chanceller, and
Chancellor Emeritus

(3) yellow paper -~ emergency items
distributed at the meeting

Material distributed at the meeting as additional docu-
mentation is not included in the bound volume, hecause
sometimes there is an unusual amocunt and other times

maybe some people get copies and some do not get copies.
If the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that material
goes in the appropriate subject folder.



THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Material Supporting

Agenda

Meeting Date: ... May 5-6, 1967 ..




SUFFLEMENTARY AGENDA

BOARD OF REGENTS
GF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Meering No. 652

May 3-6, 1967

NAME




~ CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Date:  May 5-6, 1967

Place: Suite 212, Main Building, Austin, Texas

Until all items for the Agenda have been submitted, it is difficult

to prepare a calendar. Thus, the Calendar will be prepared and
included with the Supplementary Agenda Material. However, the
meeting is scheduled to begin at 9:00 a. m, on Friday morning and
to be over by noon on Saturday, May 6, 1967.




CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Place: Suite 212, Main Building, Austin, Texas

Telephone No.: GR 1-1265

Date: May 5-6, 1967

Friday, May 5, 1967

9:00 - 10:00 a. m. L.and and Investment Committee- -
Room 210

Academic and Developmental
Affairs Committee--Room 209

10:00 - 11:00 a.m, Joint Meeting of the Buildings and
: Grounds Committee and the
Medical Affairs Cominittee--

Room 210
Buildings and Grounds Committee--
Room 210
Medical Affairs Committee--
Room 209
11:00 - 11:15 a. m. Meeting of the Executive Committee--
Room 209
11:15 - 12:00 a. m. Committee of the Whole--Executive

Session (To consider personnel
and developmental matters)- -

Room 209
12:00 noon Lunch -- Room 101
1:00 p. m. Trustees of the Winedale Stage-

coach Inn Fund--Room 209

1:15 p. m. Committee of the Whole --Executive
Session {(Continuation of personnel
and development matters)--

Room 209

Saturday, May 6, 1967

9:00 - 10:30 a. m. Committee of the Whole--Executive
Session (To consider matters
left over from Friday)--Room 209

10:30 a. m. Meeting of the Board--Room 212

NOTE: Though the time may vary, the meetings will follow in this order.



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Supplementary Agenda

Date: May 5, 1967

Time: 11:00 a. m.

Place: Room 209

v

Members:

Committee Chairman Bauer
Vice-Chairman Josey
Regent Brenan

Regent Connally

Regent [kard

Regent (Mrs.) Johnson
Regent QOlan

Chairman Exrwin

Report of Interim Actions

1.

2.

U.T. Austin: Permission to Robert F, Peck to
Travel (2T-5)

U.T. Austin: Permission to Jack Ctis to Travel
(2T-06)

U.T. Austin: Permission to James Richard
Wiseman, Janet Louise Rolling, Dian Duryea,
Sylvia Ann Grider, Walter James McDonald

- and Architect to Travel (2T-7)

Galveston Medical Branch: Permission to S. R,
Snodgrass, M. D. to Travel (4T-6)

Galveston Medical Branch:; Permission to Rose G.
Schneider, Ph. D. to Travel (4T-7)

U. T. System: Award of Contract for Blanket
Position Fidelity Bond and Money and Securities
Insurance Coverage to Travelers Indemnity
Company and Cancellation of Contract with
Insurance Company of North America (20-M-66)

U.T. Austin: Minutes of Board of Directors of

Texas Student Publications, Inc. (19-M-66
and 21~M-66)

EXEC -~ 2

Page
EXEC




Page

EXEC
5. Houston Dental Branch: Amendments to the
1966-67 Classified Pay Plan (3-Cl-66 and
5-Cl-66) 9
9. U.T. Austin: Amendments to the 1966-67
and 1967-68 Classified Pay Plan (4-Cl1-60) 9
10. Amendments to the 1966-67 Budgets (10-B-66 and
11-B-66)
Central Administration, Item 4 10
U.T. Austin, Items 117-124 10
U.T. El Paso, Item 15 : 11
U.T. Arlington, Item 16 12
Galveston Medical Branch, Items 17 and 18 12
Dallas Medical School, Items 21-25 13
Anderson Hospital, Items 22 and 23 14
11. U.T. Austin: Appointment of Clifford L.,
Gustafson as Head Basebzall Coach and
Extension of Contract of Darrell K. Royal
as Director of Athletics and Head Football
Coach (12-B-66) 14
B, Item 123 of Executive Committee Item 12-B-66 Referred
to the Committee of the Whole 14

EXEC - 3



A, REPORT OF INTERIM ACTIONS

The following interim actions have been approved by the Executive
Committee since the last Committee report submitted on
March 11, 1967, \/
1. U.T. Austin: Permission to Robert F. Peck to Travel (2T-5).--

Permission was granted to Robert F. Peck, Professor of

Educational Psychology at U, T. Austin, to go to Tokyo,

Hong Kong, Manila, Zamboanga City, and Hawaii for the

period from March 31-May 7, 1967. The purpose of this

travel is to work on cross-national project in Japan and

Manila; confer with principal of Zamboanga Teachers

College on teacher education research; confer with David

Ryans, Director, Education Research and Development

Center, University of Hawaii, on cooperation with the

University of Texas at Austin on cross-cultural research

in education. Dr. Peck's expenses not to exceed $1200

for transportation and $608 for per diem (38 days) are

authorized from Contract No, OE-5-85-063. s

2. U.T. Austin: Permission to Jack Otis to Travel (2T-6).--
Permission was granted to Dr. Jack Otis, Director,
Graduate School of Social Work at U, T. Austin, to go to
South America (Brazil, Argentina, Chile, Peru, Columbia,
and Ecuador) for the period from April 28, 1967 to
June 5, 1967. The purpose of this travel is to make
contacts with social work administrators, community
developers and project officials for the purpose of es--
tablishment of student and faculty exchange programs
in cooperation with the Latin American Studies Institute.
Dr., Otis' expenses not to exceed $750 for transportation
and $480 for per diem (30 days) are authorized from
contract funds.

i3, "U.T, Austin: Permission to James Richard Wiseman, |

Janet Louise Rollins, Dian Duryea, Sylvia Ann Grider, 3
Walter James MacDonald and Architect to Travel (2T-7).--

Permission was granted to the following from U. T. Austin
to go to Corinth, Greece, and environs for the period
from June 1 - Ausgust 31, 1967:

James Richard Wiseman, Associate Professor of Classics
Janet Louise Rollins, Instructor in Art

Dian Duryea, Social Science Research Associate

Sylvia Ann Grider, Social Science Research Associlate I

Walter James MacDonald, Social Science Research Associate I
An Architect

As soon as the architect is selected, his name will be
reported for the record. The purpose is an archaeological
expedition. Except for Miss Dian Duryea, the expenses
for each not to exceed $960 for transportation and $650

for per diem (75 days) were authorized from the Excellence
Fund. Miss Duryea will not be reimbursed for trans-
portation but will receive not to exceed $650 for per diem
from the Excellence Fund.

EXEC - 4



Galveston Medical Branch: Permission to S. R. Snodgrass, M.D.

to Travel (4T-6).-- Permission was granted to S. R.

Snodgrass, M. D., Professor of Neurosurgery at Galveston
Medical Branch, to go to Los Angeles, San Francisco, and
Australia for the period from April 13- May 19, 1967.

The purpose of this travel is to attend a meeting regarding
improvements in neurosurgical technology at UCLA, a
Program Director's meeting, a meeting at Harvey Cushing
Society both in San Francisco, and meetings in Sydney

and Melbourne. Dr. Snodgrass' expenses not to exceed
$400 for transportation to and from California and $300

for per diem (6 days) are authorized from Neurosurgery
Current Restricted Account #1-19311-749645-10, There
will be no cost of any kind to the University while traveling
out of the United States.

1

Galveston Medical Branch: Permission to Rose G.
Schneider, Ph.D. to Travel (4T-7).-- Permission was ! /

granted to Rose G. Schneider, Ph.D., Associate Research
Professor at Galveston Medical Branch, to go to Cambridge,
England for the period from April 24 - May 31, 1967
(Approximately). The purpose of this travel is to initiate
research with Dr. H. Lehmann, Director of the Medical
Research Council, Abnormal Hemoglobin Research Unit,
University of Cambridge, England, on the antigenicity

of hemoglobin A,. Dr. Schneider's expenses not to

exceed $500 for per diem are authorized from fund No.

NIH 5- ROl AM 00780- 16.

;

Y%

U.T. System: Award of Contract for Blanket Position
Fidelity Bond and Money and Securities Insurance
Coverage to Travelers Indemnity Company and Cancel-

lation of Contract with Insurance Company of North
America (20-M~66). -~ The low bidder, Travelers
Indemnity Company through its agent, Consolidated
Insurance Agency of Austin, was awarded the contract
for a Blanket Position Fidelity Bond and Money and
Securities Insurance Coverage for the period

April 15, 1967 - April 15, 1970 at a premium of
$8,961.00. The policy awarded to Insurance
Company of North America for the period Decem-
ber 16, 1967 - December 16, 1969 was cancelled
because after this contract was awarded, the policy
issued, and the pro rata premium thereon paid by the
various component institutions, the University
Officials were advised by the Insurance Company

of North America that the State Board of Insurance
would require the company to charge an additional
premium if the policy remained in effect.

In accordance with Regents' Rules and Regulations,
Part Two, Section 2,12, the bond shzall be issued in
triplicate "originals, ' with one original to each the
University Comptroller, the Secretary of State, and
the State Comptroller of Public Accounts with a copy
filed in the office of the Secretary of the Board of
Regents.

EXEC - 5



U, T. Austin: Minutes of Board of Directors of Texas

Student Publications, Inc. (19-M-66 and 21-M-66). --

The minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of
Texas Student Publications, Inc., held on Tuesday, Feb-
ruary 21, 1967, were approved. .Chairman Erwin asked--.
that the-following be-brought to the atténtionr oithe
Administration:

.

”The congtructlon of the T, S.P. Bullding has
already beeXapproved by the Regents and the

financing has been-sgt up. inthe Available

Fund and PUF Bond P’“‘OQeeds Schedule for

1967- 68, and it-i§ not subje¢t-to any priorities

to be Egggmmended by the FacuW\B\lldlng

?nmlttee (see last paragraph of 2/2167
SP

inutes). " -

—

By approval of the minutes, the following actions
of the TSP Board which require approval of the
Board of Regents were approved:

1,

The Cactus Manual of the TSP Handbook
paragraph 3, page 54, '"Selection of Bluebonnet
Belles'" was changed as follows:

(c) The number of nominees shall not exceed
two by each approved organization.

(e) The first sentence was changed to the
following:
Each candidate must come to the Cactus
studio to be photographed by the TSP
photographer. Two color slides will be
made of each candidate, one closeup head
shot and one full length. No charge will
be made for the slides.

(f) The present paragraph (f) was changed
to (g) and the word ""semi-finalists' was
deleted in the 3rd from the last sentence.
The following was inserted as paragraph

(£):

A screening committee consisting of the
Cactus Editor, Associate Editor and the
President of the Students' Association or
his representative will view all the slides
and will select the top 40% of the total
number of nominees who shall be semi-
finalists, Criteria used for selection
will be appearance and campus activities.

{h)  The following was added as a new
paragraph (h):

The Cactus Editor and Associate Editor

may not be nominated for Bluebonnet
Belles.

EXEC - 6



2. The Contract for the printing of the Cactus Year-
book with Taylor Publishing Company of Dallas
was renewed on the following basis:

a. The bage price of $39, 463 as indicated in
the original contract for the 1961 Cactus
will be increased by 10%.

b. All other provisions of the contract for
the 1961 Cactus will remain in effect.

c. All provisions that have been agreed to
since the original contract will continue
to be in effect. Such agreements include
the 10% discount from the $3.52 price of
each copy ordered over 8, 000 and the
discount of 1% plus an additional 1% on
the gross amount of the invoice,

d. Terms of the renewed contract will remain
in effect for 5 years, through the 1972
Cactus, with the provision that the Taylor
Publishing Company may submit increases
or decreases caused by changes in labor or
material costs. Taylor will be expected
to submit documents showing the exact
amount of the change and just how these
changes in cost would apply to the cost
of the Cactus. Each year that Taylor
submits changes Texas Student Publications,
Inc., would have the option to accept or
put out specifications for bids.

The minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of
Texas Student Publication, Inc., held on Thursday,
March 23, 1967, were approved. By approval of the
minutes, the following actions of the TSP Board which
require approval of the Board of Regents were approved:

l.  The TSP General Manager was authorized to teach
Advertising 3407 at the request of the Chairman of
the Journalism Department,

2. The request of $4.10 as The Daily Texan's allotment
of the 1967-68 Blanket Tax was authorized.

3. The budget of The Summer Texan was amended as
set out on the following page:

EXEC - 7



THE SUMMER TEXAN

Amendments
1966-67
Estimated Incame
Display Advertising:
Local $ 14,550
National 200
Classified Advertising 1,850
Subscriptions and Sales 1,000
Directory __1,%0
Total Estimated Income $ 22,000
Appropriation Items
Salaries $ 975
Wages 10,675
Sub Total 11,650
Newsprint and Storage 1,600
Directory Expense 1,300
Maintenance and Operation 2,510
Travel 100
General Overhead (Allocation) 2,566
Unallocated Account (Net Income or Loss) ' 2,37k
Total Appropriations $ 22,000
SALARY ROSTER
Btudent Editorial
Editor $ 4o5
Menaging Editor L80
Total $ 973

4. The 1966-67 budget for Texas Student Publications, Inc.

was amended on page 2 as follows:

Line
27 Bookkeeper
28 Dorothy K. Ricks

18 Salaries
19 Wages

20 Sub Total

Resigned March 31, 1967 . - $3, 30
($450 per month, Sept. 1966

through March, 1967, includ-

ing accrued vacation pay)

Office Assistant

Dolores Moore 1,396
($260 per month, March 22
through August, 1967)
40, 877
4,468
$45, 345

EXEC - 8



Houston Dental Branch: Amendments to the 1966-67

Classified Pay Plan (3-Ci-66 and 5-Cl-66).-- The

1966-67 Classified Pay Plan for Houston Dental Branch

was amended effective April 1, 1967

(1) by changing the classification coded as ""4200" to
read as follows: -

Code Classification - Monthly Range Annual Range

Step No.

4200  Custodial Worker $215-267 $2580-3204
(2) by adding the following classification:

Code  Title Menthly Range

2330 Audio- Visual Librarian $419-539

These amendments will be incorporated in the 1967-68

Classified Pay Plan for the Houston Dental Branch.

11

U, T. Austin: Amendments to the 1966-67 and 1967-68

Classified Pay Plan (4-Cl-66).-- The 1966-67

Classified Pay Plan for U, T. Austin was amended by
adding the following classification, effective April 1, 1967:

Code Title Monthly Range
6157 Food Service
Coordinator $482-592

This amendment will be incorporated in the 1967-68

Classified Pay Plan for U. T. Austin,

The 1967-68 Classified Pay Plan for U.T. Austin was
amended by adding the following classifications, effective

September 1, 1967:

Code Title Monthly Range
5401 Horticulturist $650-770
5410  Arborist II 482-620
5411 Arborist I 382-514
8540 Instructional Media
Coordinator 835-1100

EXEC - 9



10.

Amendments to the 1966-67 Budeets (Central Administration,

U.T. Austin, U. T. EI Paso, U, T. Arlineton, Galveston

Medical Branch, Dallas Medical School, and Anderson

Hospital) (10-B-66 and 11 -B-66). -- The amendments to the

1966-67 Budgets as set out below were approved:

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION
AMENDMENT TO 1966-67 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
{Unless Otherwise Specified)

/

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
4, Office of the Director
of Facilities Planming
and Construction
Transfer of Funds From: Construction To: Construction
Revolving Fund = Revolving Fund -
Unallocated Travel
Amount of Transfer § 7,500 $ 7,500 -—-
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)
Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
117. Data Processing
Division
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Data Processing
Balance-General Funds Division--
Maintenance and
Operation $20,000
Salaries 2,695
Amount of Transfer 522,695 $22,695 -
118, Auxiliary Enterprises-
Housing and Food
Service: Colorado
Apartments
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Transfers to Bond
Balance-Housing and Fund for Debt Service
Food Service
Amount of Transfer $28,837 §28,837 -—-
119, Samuel R. Vaughn
Journalism Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant
Academic Rate $ 4,400 $ 7,000 3/1/67

EXEC - 10



Item Effective
No., Explanation Present Staftus Proposed Status Dates
120. Jay J. Nematollahi
Drug - Plastics
Research and -
Toxicology Laboratory  Special Research Special Research
Associate Associate
Salary Rate §12,000 §13,200 4/1/67
121. Resident Instruction
Transfer of Funds From: Unallocated To: Attendance at
Travel Professional
Meetings
Amount of Transfer $ 2,500 $ 2,500 -——
122, Unallocated Accounts
Transfer of Funds From: Unappro- To: Unallocated
priated Balance Maintenance and
Operation
Amount of Transfer $20,000 $20,000 ---
125, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Intercollegiate Athletics
Transfer of Funds From: Unappro- To: Athletic
priated Balance, Scholarships
Athletics Council
Amount of Transfer $22,000 522,000 -
124, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Housing and Food Service:
Colorado Apartments -
Transfer of Funds From: TUnappro- To: Colorado
priated Balance - Apartments - Site
Housing and Food Improvements
Service
Amount of Transfer $ 8,000 $5 8,000 -—
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
AMENIMENT TO 1966-67 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)
Item ] Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
15, Cotton Trust Fund

Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

From: Unappro-
priated Balance =
Cotton Trust

$ 500

EXEC - 11

To: OQfficial
Entertainment
$ 500



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

AMENDMENT TQ 1966-67 BUDGET
Source of Funds ~ Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
16. Data Processing Service
Transfer of Funds From: Unappro- To: Data Process=-
priated Balance via ing Service - Other
Estimated Income = Expenses
Service Department
Amount of Transfer 511,400 511,400 -
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENT TO 1966-67 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)
Item _ Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dzates
17. Physical Plant
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Remodeling Projects:
: Balance Remodel Service Computation
Center Facilities
Amcunt of Transfer $54,236 $54,236 -——-
18. Bruce E. Walker

Anatomy

Salary Rate

Source of Funds;
Departmental
Salaries and NIH
Grant

Associate
Professor

$16, 000

EXEC - 12

Associate
Professor

$21,000 5/1/67



Item
No.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS
AMENTMENT TO 1966-67 BUDGET
Scurce of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless QOtherwise Specified)

Explanation Present Status

Proposed Status

Effective
Dates

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

Doris Shu-Chin Chou
Obstetrics and

Gynecology Research Technician II

Salary Rate 85,268

Source of Funds:
U.5.P.H.S. Grant

L. Ruth Guy

Pathology Associate Professor

Salary Rate $13,000

Source of Funds;
Parkland Memorial
Hospital Funds

John D. Nelson

Pediatrics Associate Professor

Salary Rate 516,000

Source of Funds:
U.5.P.H.5, Career
Development Award

Robert V. Walker
Surgery
Chairman of Division of

Oral Surgery
Salary Rate 519,500

Source of Funds:
Departmental Salaries
and National Fund for
Medical Education

General Expense

Transfer of Funds From: Unallocated

Salaries

Amount of Transfer $1,500

EXEC - 13

Professor of Oral Surgery;

Research Technieian II
56,468

Associate Professor

$16,000

Associate Professor

$17,000

Professor of Oral Surgery;
Chairman of Division of
Oral Surgery

$24,000

To: University
Branch Fund

$1,500

3/1/67

3/1/67

4/1/67

3/1/67



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M. D, ANDERSCON HOSPITAL

AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HQUSTON
AMENDMENT TO 1966-67 BUDGET

Source of Funds = Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
22. Gerald P. Bodey, Sr.

Developmental

Therapeutics Assistant Internist Assistant Internist
Salary Rate 518,500 $20,000 4/1/67
Source of Funds:
NIH Grant

23, Rose Mary Gutierresz

Biochemistry Postdoctoral Fellow Postdoctoral Fellow

‘Salary Rate $ 5,500 $ 7,900 4/1/67

11,

Source of Funds:

NIH Grant

U. T. Austin: Appointment of Clifford L. Gustafson as

Head Baseball Coach and Extension of Contract of Darrell

K. Royal as Director of Athletics and Head Football

Coach (12-B-66). -- The following recommendations of the

Athletics Council, processed through appropriate channels
were approved:

1.

That Clifford L. Gustafson be appointed Head Base-
ball Coach with complete responsibility at an annual
salary of $11, 000, beginning July 1, 1967, and that
the Athletics Council be authorized to pay the expenses
of moving Mr. Gustafson's household and personal
effects from San Antonio to Austin,

That the contract of Mr. Darrell K. Royal as Dir-
ector of Athletics and Head Football Coach be
extended at his present salary through 1977, with
the provision that this appointment is to be binding
only in the event of Coach Royal's continued good
health and physical ability to perform the duties
which the position involves,

ITEM 123 OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ITEM 12-B-66
REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE. --

Since there was a negative vote on Item 123 on Executive
Committee Item 12-B-66, it was referred to the Committee
of the Whole. See Page C of W - 86.

EXEC - 14



Executive Committee



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date:  May 5, 1967

Time: To be designated in the Supplementary Agenda Material.

Place: Room 209, Main Building, Austin, Texas

Regent Bauer, Committee Chairman

No items have been submitted for consideration by the Executive
- Committee. The report of the interim actions taken by the Com-
mittee will be included in the Supplementary Agenda Material.




Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee



ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date:

Time:

Place:

May 5, 1967

To be designated in the Supplementary Agenda Material.

Room 209, Main Building, Austin, Texas

Me‘mbers :

Regent Olan, Chairman

Regent Connally

Regent (Mrs.) Johnson
Vice-Chairman Josey -

Chairman Erwin, Ex Officio Member

Page
A&D
U. T. Austin, Athletics Council: Home-~-and-Home 2
Varsity Football Games.
U, T. .Auétin, Athletics Council: 1967 Schedules for 3

Tennis, Golf, Swimming, Track and Baseball.

A&D-1



1.

U. T. AUSTIN, ATHLETICS COUNCIL: FOOTBALL GAMES
WITH UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH
CAROLINA AND UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA. --Below is a
Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recommendation for
certain home-and-home varsity football games:

Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellor Hackerman concur in the
recommendation of the Athletics Council that the University of
Texas at Austin participate in home-and~home wvarsity football
games with the University of Colorado and the University of South
Carolina as follows: :

October 2, 1976 - University of Colorado at Austin
September 17, 1977 - University of Colorado at Boulder

October 1, 1977 - University of South Carolina at Austin
October 7, 1978 - University of South Carolina at Austin
October 6, 1979 - University of South Carolina at Columbia, S. C.

Athletics Director Royal is also nepgotiating with the athletics
director of the University of Alabama for a home-and-home football
series, but definite dates have not yet been established. Chancellor
Ransom and Vice-Chancellor Hackerman concur in the recommendation

of the Athletics Council that the Board of Regents approve a home-
and-home series with the University of Alabama football team,
contingent upon the athletics directors of the two institutions agree-
ing on dates for the series. A report will be made to the Board of
Regents when negotiations with Alabama are completed.

A&D-2



2.

U. T. AUSTIN, ATHLETICS COUNCIL: 1967 SCHEDULES FOR
TENNIS, GOLF, SWIMMING, TRACK AND BASEBALL. --Below
is a Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recommendation
relating to the 1967 schedule for certain sports as set out
below:

Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellor Hackerman concur in the
recommendation of the Athletics Council that the Board of Regents
ratify and approve the 1967 tennis, golf, swimming, track, and
baseball schedules as contained in the following letter of

March 28, 1967 from the Athletics Council:

Subject:

Reference:

The following schedules have the approval of the respective coaches and the Athl-

" March 28, 1967

Tennis, Golf, Swimming, Track, and Baseball Schedules for 1967

Athletics Council Meeting, March 17, 1967

letics Director:

Varsity Tennis

March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
April
April
April
April
Aprii
April
April
April
May

June

Trinity University at San Antonio

]

L University of Corpus Christi at Austingiy
6 Trinity University at Austin

8 St. Edward's University at Austin

10 Pan American College at Austin
14 St. Edward's University &t Austin
16-18 Rice University Tournament at Houston
21 Bavlor University at Austin
31 Southern Methodist University at Dallas
i Texas Christian University at Ft, Worth
12 North Texas State University at Austin
14 louisiana State University at Baton Rouge, Louisiana
15 Tulane University at New Orleans
18 Texas A & M University at Austin
21 . iUniversity of Houston at Houston
22 Rice University at Houston
29 Texas Technological College at Austin
4=5 Southwest Conference Individual Championships at Dailas

16-24 NCAA Championship Meet at Carbondale, lilinois

Varsity Golf

February 1=2 Atascocita Intercollegiate at Houston
March 3-4 Morris Williams Intercoilegiate at Austin
March 7 North Texas State University at Austin
March G=11 Border Qiympics Tournament at Laredo
© March 20 University of Arkansas at Texarkana
March 29~Apr.1  All-American Intercollegiate Tournament at Houston
April 7 North Texas State University at Denton
April [ Texas Technological College at Lubbock
April 15 Texas A & M University at College Station
April 18 Texas Christian University at Austin
April 21 Baylor University at Waco
April 25 Southern Methodist University at Austin
April 28 _ Rice University at Houston
May 45 Southwest Conterence Individual Championships at Dailas
June 19-24 NCAA Championship Meet at Shawnee-on-Delaware, Pa.

A&D-3

APR 37 1857




Varsity Swimming

January
January
January

February -

February
February
February
March
March
March
March
March
April

13
P4
28
3-L
1
16-18
25
]
4
9-11
17-18
23-25
6-8

Varsity Track

February
March
March
March
March
March
April
April
April
Aprii
May
June
June
June

25
L
11
18
25
31-Apr.1
8
15
21=22
28-29
5-6
3
‘9-10
15-17

Varsity Baseball

February 27
February 28

March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
April
Aprii
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
May

May

3
I

7
11
14
17
20
21
23
28
29

]

/

8
14
15
21
22
28
29

5

6

Eastern New Mexico Dual at Portales, N. M.
Texas Technological Dual at Lubbock
University of Oklahoma Dual at Austin

UT High School |nvitation Meet at Austin
Arlington State Dual at Austin

Southwest AAU Championships at Dallas

Rice University Dual at Austin

Southern Methodist University Dual at Austin
Texas A&M University Dual at Austin
Southwest Conference Meet at Lubbock

Texas State digh School Meet at Austin

NCAA Championship Meet at East Lansing, Michigan
Pan-American Games Trials at Dalias

University of Houston Invitational at Houston
Texas AgM-Rice-Texas Triangular at Austin
Border Olympics at Laredo

West Texas Relays at (Odessa

Corpus Christi lnvitational at Corpus Christi
Texas Relays at Austin

Rice-ALC-Texas Triangular at Abilene
Rice-Texas Dual at Houston

Kansas Relays at Lawrence, Kansas

Drake Relays at Des Moines, lJowa

Southwest Conference Meet at Dallas

District Federation Meet at Houston

National Federation Meet at Alburquerque, N. M.
NCAA Meet at Provo, Utah

Sam Houston State College at Austin

Sam Houston State College at Austin
University of Oklahoma at Austin (doubleheader)
University of Oklahoma at Austin

Texas Lutheran College at Austin

Rice University at Houston

Texas A & M University at Austin

Southern Methodist University at Austin
University of Minnesota at Austin
University of Minnesota at Austin

Baylor University at Austin

St. Mary's University at Austin
University of Wisconsin at Austin

Texas Christian University at Ft. Worth
Baylor University at Waco

Baylor University at Waco

Rice University at Austin

Rice University at Austin

Texas Christian University at Austin
Texas Christian University at Austin
Southern Methodist University at Dallas
Southern Methodist University at Dallas
Texas A & M University at College Station
Texas A & M University at College Station

A&D-4



At the Athletics Council meeting on March 17, 1967,

Mr, Ben Bynum moved and Dr, W. T. Guy seconded that the
Council recommend the 1967 tennis, golf, swimming, track,
and baseball schedules to the Administration and Board of

Regents for final approval.

/’ 5, 4
Darrell Royal, Athletics Director

Motion passed.

-~ i
O,/) ’ e
S ‘,/j/dfaa(_ DA S
/";‘f'\ ¢ K A'I
ﬁ/,f Ji Neils Thompson, Chairman
! AtHlQEics Council J

A&D-5



ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Supplementary Agenda

Date: May 5, 1967

Time: 9:00 a. m.

Place: Room 209

" Members:

Regent Olan, Chairman

Regent Connally

Regent (Mrs. ) Johnson

Vice -Chairman Josey

Chairman Erwin, Ex Officio Member

No additional items have been submitted for the Academic and Develop-
mental Affairs Committee.

A&D-6



Buildings and Grounds Committee



Date:
Time:

Place:

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE AND
MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

May 5, 1967

To be designated in the Supplementary Agenda Material,

Room 210 (Secretary's Office)

Members: Buildings and Grounds Committee:
Mrs. J. Lee Johmson III, Chairman
W. H. Bauer
Walter P. Brenan
W. W. Heath
Medical Affairs Committee;
H. Frank Connally, Jr., M. D.,
Chairman :

Frank Ikard
Jack S. Josey
Rabbi Olan

Ex Officio Member: Chairman Erwin

Page
B &G
& MED
GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH
1. TIssuance of Purchase Order for Equipment for
Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Floors of Outpatient-Clinical
Diagnostic Building 2
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHQOL
2. Approval of Rental of Space for the Heart~Cancer-
Stroke Program 2
SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL
3. Addition to Contract for Medical School Building 2
ANDERSON HOSPITAL
4. Approval of Increase in Size of Project for
Extension of Clinical Radiotherapy Research 3
5. Authorizatiom for Purchase of Linear Accelerator 3

B&G &MED -1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF
FACILITIES PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
REGENTS ' BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE AND
MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

April 18, 1967

1, GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH =- ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER
FOR EQUIPMENT FOR FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SIXTH FLOORS OF OUTPATIENT-
CLINICAL DTAGNOSTIC BUILDING.=--In connection with the equipping
of the Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Floors of the Qutpatient-Clinical
Diagnostic Building at The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, bids were called for on an Audiomeier, and although
requests were sent to seven possible bidders, only one bid was re-
ceived., This bid was from Laudio of Texas, Inc., Houston, Texas,
in the amount of $1,355.00. This item is urgently needed for use
in connection with other items already purchased and has been a
difficult item to locate. The price appears to be reasonable, and
it is recommended by Dr. Blocker and Mr. Harding, which recommenda-
tion is concurred in by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice-Chancellor Walker,
and Chancellor Ransom, that a purchase order for an Audiometer in
the amount of $1,355.00 be issued to Laudio of Texas, Inc., Houston,
Texas.

2. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - APPROVAL OF RENTAL OF SPACE FOR
THE HEART-CANCER-STROKE PROGRAM,--Southwestern Medical School has
requested to rent office space for the administrative organization
of the Heart-Cancer-3troke Program. The area includes approximately
2,170 square feet of space in Building No. 1 at 2600 Stemmons Freeway
Development at a cost of $632.92 per month, or approximately $3.50
per square foot per year, for a period of opme year beginning as soon
as approval is obtained. Funds for payment of this rent are available
in the Heart-Cancer-Stroke grant., This space is considered to be
particularly advantageous, sinee it is next to the Ameriecan Cancer
Society offices, which will give access to the Society's conference
room and some duplicating equipment.

It is recommended by Dean Gill, which recommendation is concurred
in by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor
Ransom, that approval be given for rental of the space as outlined above,
with authority to the Chairman of the Beoard to sign the lease agree=-
ment after approval as to content by the Director of the Office of
Facilities Planning and Construction and as to legal form by the
University Attorney.

3. SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL - ADDITION TO CONTRACT FOR
MEDICAI SCHOOL BUILDING,=--At the time the contract was awarded to
G. W. Mitchell and Sons for the construction of the Medical School
Building for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio,
the Federal grant awards were reduced because the bids for this
building came in lower than had been estimated. Since it was de=-
sired to modify some of the standard laboratory designs provided
in the plans in order to satisfy incoming faculty members' specific
requirements, a special request was made to the Health Research
Facilities Branch of the Public Health Service for approval of a
contingency fund of $125,000.00 to cover certain laboratory space
finishing, This was approved, and the Federal Government's share
of $62,500.00 was added to the grant award. The change order

B&G &MED - 2



effecting the modifications of these laboratory spaces has now
been issued, and it is recommended that approval be given to the
transfer of the sum of $125,000.00 from the Allotment Account for
this project to the contract with G. W. Mitchell and Sons in order
to have sufficient money in the contract te pay for these changes.

4. ANDERSON HOSPITAL = APPROVAL OF INCREASE IN SIZE OF
PROJECT FOR EXTENSION OF CLINICAL RADIOTHERAPY RESEARCH.=--At
the Regents' Meeting held December 17, 1966, authorization was
given for Dr, R. Lee Clark to submit an application to Naticnal
Institutes of Health for a grant of $150,000,00 to aid in a
$300,000.00 project for Extension of Clinical Radiotherapy Research,
and at the meeting held January 28, 1967, the firm of MacKie and
Kamrath was appointed as the Architect for the project and an
appropriation of $18,000.00 made to cover these. fees. It now
appears that the estimated cost of this project needs to be in-
creased, and it is recommended by Dr. R. Lee Clark, which recommenda-
tion is concurred in by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice=Chancellor Walker,
and Chancellor Ransom, that authorization be given for a revised
application to be submitted in the amount of $212,500.00 with a
total estimated cost of $425,045.00.

5. ANDERSON HOSPITAL -~ AUTHORIZATION FOR PURCHASE OF LINEAR
ACCELERATOR. -~At the Regents' Meeting held March 11, 1967, authori~
zation was given to enter into a contract with Gemeral Atomic
Division of General Dynamics Corporation for preparation of speci-
fications for a linear accelerator to be used for clinical purposes
at The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
at Houston. These specifications are nearing completion, and autho-
rization is requested to call for bids for this equipment after
completion of the specifications. Further, authorization is re-
quested for the Chairman of the Board to execute a contract for
purchase of this equipment on the recommendation of Dr. R. Lee Clark,
Director of Andersom Hospital, Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre, Vice-
Chancellor for Health Affairs, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Vice-Chancellor
for Business Affairs, The equipment is estimated to cost approxi=
mately $300,000.00 and is to be purchased from NIH Grant RO1-10006-01.

B&G &MED ~ 3



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE AND
MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date: May 5, 1967
Time: 10:00 a.m.

Place: Room 210

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH

6. Approval of Final Plans and Specifications for
Clinical Sciences Building
SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL

7. Reduction of Retaimage on Contract with G. W.
Mitchell and Sons

8. Award of Contract for Central Heating and
Chilled Water Plant
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

9, Ratification of Award of Contract for Central
Heating and Chilled Water Plant
U. T. HOUSTON

10. Central Chilled Water and Steam Plant

B &G & MED - &

Page

& MED



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF
FACILITIES PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

SUPPLEMENT TO
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
REGENTS ' BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE
AND MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

April 21, 1967

6. GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH =- APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR CLINICAL SCIENCES BUILDING,=-=-In accordance with
authorization given by the Board at the meeting held May 22, 19653,
working drawings and specifications have been prepared for the
Clinical Sciences Building at The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston. These final plans and specifications have
been approved by Dr. Blocker, Mr, V. E. Thompson, Vice-Chancellox
Walker, and Chancellor Ransem, and it is recommended that they be
approved by the Board, with authorization to the Director of the
Office of Facilities Planning and Construction to advertise for
bids, to be presented to the Board or the Executive Committee for
consideration.

7. SAN ANTONTIO MEDICAL SCHOOL - REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON
CONTRACT WITH G. W, MITCHELL AND SONS.--The contract with G. W.
Mitchell and Sons for the comstruction of the building for The
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio calls for the
retainage of 10% on each payment estimate as submitted by the
Contractor. The estimate paid in April reflects 50% of the project
completed, and G. W. Mitchell and Sons has requested that the 10%
retainage specified in the contract be reduced to 57 for the re=-
mainder of the contract, with the 107 already retained on the first
50% of the contract to continue to be withheld.

In view of the size of this project and the length of time re-
quired to complete it, the request is thought to be reasonable.
The bonding company that issued the performance and payment bonds
for this contract has agreed to issue a consent of surety to this
reduction in retainage if the request is approved. It

is, therefore, recommended by Dr, Pannill, Mr. V. E, Thompson,
Viece~Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that the request of
G. W. Mitchell and Sons as outlined above be approved.

8. SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CENTRAL
HEATING AND CHILLED WATER PLANT,--At the Regents' Meeting held
October 7, 1965, authorization was given to enter into a contract with
Power Generation, Inc., for construction and operation of a central
utility plant to provide chilled water and steam for The University
of Texas Medical School at San Antonio. In December of 1966 Power
Generation, Inc. went into bankruptcy. Therefore, it was necessary
to obtain new proposals, a tabulation of which is shown below:

B&G & MED - 5



SUMMARY OF ANNUAL COSTS OR CAIlLED WATER AND STEAM
Total Annca. Biliings
Cooiing/Yr. Heating/Yr. Total
Jeinc Venture of Sam P. Waliace
Cempany, Inc., and Continental

Mechanical Corporation (Centrai
Fnergy Corporation), Dallas,

Texas $253,862,50 $33,525.00 $292,387.50

H. 3. Zachry Company,

San antonio, Texas 275,769.00 76,380.00 352,149.00

San Antonio Center Chill
Water and Steam Supply
Corporation, louston, Texas

Base Bid : 265,882,50 36 ,654.00 %3%,536.50
alternate Bid | 27%,922.50 36,654.,00 315,576.50

“he proposal of Sam P. Wellace Company, Inc., and Continerntzl
Mechanical Corporation (Centrsz! Enewvgy Corporation) offers the lowesc
annual ¢ost, and it is, therefore, recommended by Dean Pannill, Mo WV,
Thompson, Vice-Chancellor Walksr, znd Chancellor Ransom that a conuract
be awarded to Central Energy Cocrporaition, Dallas, Texas, with authori=
zation to the Chairman of the Loare o sign the contrac:t afzer approval
as to conteant by cize Director c¢f the O0ffice of Facilities Planming

and Constructicn and as to legal foum by the University Attorney.
The %ngineer for the Bexar Councy Hospital District, Mr. B. Szgall

of fustin, Texas, has also recommended to the Hospital Districc chat
thiz firm be selected to provide the necessary services to the teaciing
nospival. Attention is calles to the fgct that although the contract
with 2cwer Generation, Ine., celled Jor the plant to be comstructhzc

on cuner tihan land of The Universsity of Texas System, this recommanded
contract calls for the olant ©o be constructed on land of The Uniw
sity of Texas System. Using tois land Zor the location of the pla
reduces the rates for the services to the San Anzonio Medical 3chool,
since the company will not incur the cost of the longer distribution
system which would be needed i:i the plant were at a locacticn originally
conte: ed. Bexar County Hospitai District concurs in this recom-

mendziicn and agrees to enter _nto a contract with Centrali Energy
Cornoration te furnish steam &= chilled water to the Bexar County
Teaching Hospital.

O

. 0ALLAS MEDICAL SCEOCL - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

FOR CENTRAL HIATWING AND CHILLE™ WATER PLANT.--At the Ragents' Meeting
held March i1, 1967, authorizsz:ion was given to a Committee, composed
of Chairmar Erwin, Regent Hezth, Vice~Chanceilor Walker, and Mr. V. k.

Thompson, to review the proposslis wiich had been received for the
construction and operation of a ceniral utility plant to provide
chilled water and steam through a campus distribution system to serve
all buildings at The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School
at Dallas and to award a contract to the firm offering the most
favorable proposal for the Dallas Medical School . A tabulation of
the proposals received is given below:

B&C &MED ~ 6

E.



SUMMARY TABULATICN

Annual Billings Based on 3287 EFLI Cooiing & 1070 EFLH Heating

g i Prnase 2 Phase 3
(iaicziaz {(Within 2 {(2~5 Years
1600 conz) Years 3900 tons)

2500 vons)

, Texas
Cooling 512,.250.00 $633,400.00
Heating : 19“ “37,»~ 387 .545.08 353,660.00
Toral ' £606.196.00 5987.060.00

cJoint Venture of 2 &rv. Inc.. and
Continental Med? Central
., Texas

272,584 .00 5409,504.00
38,400.00 51,500.00
$310,464,.00  5461,004.00

Central Pignt Syateﬁs To ., Houstonw Texas
Cooiing 250,00 ©$542,980.00
Heating 566.C0 54,310.00
Toeal 116.00 $597,250.00

Contirantal
e

4
Wecha;'cax Cor noration ffers the services
at the lowest annual wol, and on this
basis, a contract was *f"al E1e;gy Coronoration, Dallas,
> el Thus tion be ratifiad by the Board

Fh P"'

zr. the contract
g2 L0 conifent by the Director of the fice of Facili-

&
the Soard ba autnorlzed to s

O
1ing &zl Construction ana z: o lazal form by the University

ties 2ian

LIED WATER AWw STHAM PLANT,-~The

ermpioved Brown and Rool, Iuc., to make

Centwral Chilled Water and Steam Plant
with a 1 erv: Ti& wvarlous units Iao the Texas
Medicgal complieted, che Execucive Director
of tne T« tine of the v‘epﬁ"e_._,.iat_lves of
eaci: ¢ Ter and nresented the stuay for
their Ly oagresd thar the Texos Medical
Center this study Irom orgar-zations
who cou i i

cmoo
a Centrali Chiliea Water and
the Center. O ! :

Stearn Flent :
:ep“esentative ¢ che

1967, these

various units in = ecauxe of the lack of criteria
defiving the basic o ! : anc svision for future cupansicr of
the c¢hilled water anc steam, it was rzad to appoint a prolfessicral

engineer from the staff of each of the prospective users in the Medical
Zenter to make a study and cevelop specifications upon which proposals

couid be submitted by qualified bidders on an equivalent basis, Tt is

expected that these proposals will be called for and received sometime

between the May and June meetings of the Board of Regents.

St. Luke's and Texas Children's Hogpitals have obtained bids on
a major expansion, which is estimated to cost approximately $24,000,000.00.
Before awarding this contract, however, they must know what provisions
will be made for steasm and chilled water. 1In view of the fact that
they would be one of the major initial users of a central facility, it
is very essential that it be determined as early as possible whether
or not a central facility can and will be built to serve the Texas
Medical Center. It is recommended by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice-Chancellor

B &G &MED - 7



Walker, and Chancellor Ramsom that the Board authorize a Committee
composed of Chairman Erwin, Vice-Chairman Josey, Vice-Chancellor
Walker, Mr. V. E. Thompson, and Mr. J. E. Boyd, Jr. to review the
proposals when received and to approve the proposal most favorable
to U. T. Houston and to inform the Texas Medical Center of this
approval. It is understood that with this approval, the Board of
Regents is committing itself to enter into a contract with the
party selected for use of this central facility in connection with
any new buildings and additions to buildings to be constructed in
the Center in the future.

B&G &MED ~ 8



BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Date: May 5, 1967

Time:  To be designated in the Supplementary Agenda Material,

Place: Room 210 {Secretary's Office)

Members: Mrs. J. Lee Johnson III, Chairman

W. H. Bauer
Walter P. Brenan
W. W. Heath

. Chairman Frank C. Erwin, Jr., Ex Officio

U. T. AUSTIN

1. Ratification of Award of Contracts for
Imtramural Field Parking Lot and Implement Storage
Shed

2, Additions to Appropriation for East Mall
Development '

3. Approval of Plans and Specifications for
Hoistway and Tower for Taylor Hall Elevator

4. Approval of Inscription on Plaque for The
University of Texas McDonald Observatory at Mount
Locke -

5. Approval of Iascription on Plaque for the
New Geology Building

6. Approval of Inscription on Plaque for the
Addition to the Power Plant Building
U. T. ARLINGTON

7. Issuance of Purchase Orders for Equipment

for Addition to Library Building

U, T. EL PASO

8. Acceptance of Federal Grant No. Tex. 4-2388

for Addition to Library Building

9. Approval of Inscription on Plaque for Physical

Sciences~Mathematics Building

B&G -1

Page
B &G



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF
FACTLITIES PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
RECENTS' BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

April 18, 1967

1. U, T, AUSTIN - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR
INTRAMURAL FIELD PARKING LOT AND IMPLEMENT STORAGE SHED.--At the
Regents' Meeting held December 17, 1966, authorization was given
for a Committee composed of Dean Holland, Mr. V. E. Thompson,
and Vice-Chancellor Walker to approve plans and specificatioms,
call for bids, and award contracts for a parking area and an
implement storage shed. Imn accordance with this authorization,
bids were called for and were opened and tabulated on March 16,
1967, as shown below: '

i Alter. Combina~- Alter.
Base Bid No. 1 Base Bid tion No. 1
Bidder No. 1 Add No. 2 Bid Add

Joe Badgett
Construction
Company, Inc. 514,841 7,300 $7,075 521,916 57,300

J. C. Evans
Construction
Company, Inc. 12,550 - 7,020 -_— -—- -—-

Robert C. Gray
Construction @ S
Company 17,857 7,020 -—— S _———

Bruce Luckie
Construction -
Company 13,000 6,755 -—- - -—-

Thomas Brothers

Construction
Company © 13,988 7,675 5,333 19,321 7,675

All bidders are located in Austin, Texas, and all submitted a
bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the total amount bid.

Further, in accordance with Regents' authorization, contracts were
awarded to the low bidders, as follows:

Parking Area:
J. C, Evans Construction Company,
Inc., Austin, Texas

Base Bid $12,550.00
Add Alternate No. 1 7,020.00
Total Contract Award $19,570.00

Implement Storage Shed:
Thomas Brothers Construction Company,
Austin, Texas
Base Bid . : $5,333.00
It is recommended that the actions taken by the Committee as
shown above be ratified by the Board.

B&G~ 2



2. U. T, AUSTIN - ADDITIONS TO APPROPRIATION FOR EAST MALL
DEVELOPMENT.--In preparing the plans and specifications for the
East Mall Development at The University of Texas at Austin, it
was necessary to include certain electrical utility extensions
and curbing, paving, etec., around the Memorial Stadium., In order
to cover the estimated cost of this work, it ie recommended that
amounts a8 set out below be added to the appropriation for the

East Mall Development:

$125,000,00 from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to
come from the allocation of $1,778,600.00 for

Utility Distribution Systems

35,000,00 from Athletic Council Funds (épproved by Athletic

Council)

The inclusion of these items in the contract for the East
Mall Development will provide a savings in that providing these
items at this time will prevent excavation of the East Mall later
for installation of these utility extensions.

‘ 3, U. T. AUSTIN ~ APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
HOISTWAY AND TOWER FOR TAYLOR HALL ELEVATOR.-~At the Regents'

~ Meeting held August 27, 1966, authorization was given to advertise
for bids for an Elevator to be installed in Taylor Hall at The
University of Texas at Austin, with the understanding that when

the manufacturerof the elevator to be purchased was known, plans
and specifications for the modification of the building to receiwve
the elevator would be prepared by the Physical Plant staff at

U. T. Austin to be presented to the Board for approval. Award

of a contract for the Elevator was made to Westinghouse Electric
Corporation Elevator Division at the meeting held November 5, 1966,
and the plans and specifications for the Hoistway and Tower for

the Elevator have now been completed and approved by Business
Manager Colvin, Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice-Chancellor Hackerman,
Vice~Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom, and it is recommended
that they be approved by the Board with authorization for the
Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction to
advertise for blds to be presented to the Board or to the Execu-

tive Committee for consideration.

4. U. T, AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF INSCRIPTION ON PLAQUE FOR THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS McDONALD OBSERVATORY AT MOUNT LOCKE.-~It is
recommended that the inscription as set out below be approved for
the plaque to be placed on the Dome and Building to House the New-
Telescope at The University of Texas McDonald Observatory at Mount
Locke. This inscription follows the standard pattern approved by
the Board at the meeting held October 1, 1966.

McDONALD OBSERVATORY

1966
BOARD OF REGENIS

W. W. Heath, Chairman

Frank C. Erwin, Jr., Vice-Chairman
W. H. Bauer

Walter P. Brenan

H. Frank Connally, Jr., M. D.
Frank N. Tkard

Mrs. J. Lee Johmnson III

Jack 5. Josey

Rabbi Levi A, Olan

B&G -3

Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Norman Hackerman, Vice-Chancellor
(Academic Affairs), The
University of Texas System

V. L. Doughtie, Chairman,
Faculty Building Committee of
The University of Texas at
Austin

Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White,
Consulting Architects

Charles W. Jones, Engineers

C. H, Leavell and Company,
General Contractor



5. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF INSCRIPTION ON PLAQUE FOR THE
NEW GEOLOGY BUILDING.--It is recommended that the inscription as
set out below be approved for the plaque to be placed on the New
Geology Building at The University of Texas at Austin. This in-
scription follows the standard pattern approved by the Board at the

meeting held October 1, 1966.

GEOLOGY BUILDING

1964
BOARD OF REGENTS

W. W. Heath, Chairman

A, G, McNeese, Jr., Vice-Chairman
Walter P. Brenan

H. Frank Connally, Jr., M. D.
Frank C. Erwin, Jr.

Mrs, J. Lee Johnson III

Wales Madden, Jr.

Rabbi Levi A. Olan

John S. Redditt

Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Norman Hackerman, Vice-Chancellor
(Academic Affairs), The
University of Texas System

V. L. Doughtie, Chairman,
Faculty Building Committee of
The University of Texas at
Austin

Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse,
Greeven, and Crume, Consulting
Architects

Page, Southerland, and Page,
Associate Architects

B. L., McGee Comnstruction Company,
General Coutractor

6. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF INSCRIPTION ON PLAQUE FOR THE
ADDITION TO THE PCOWER PLANT BUILDING,--It is recommended that the
inseription as set out below be approved for the plaque to be
- placed on the Addition to the Power Plant Building at The University
of Texas at Austin. This inscription follows the standard pattern
approved by the Board at the meeting held October 1, 1966.

ADDITION TO POWER PLANT BUILDING

1966
BOARD OF REGENTS

W. W. Heath, Chairman

Frank C. Erwin, Jr., Vice-Chairman
W. H. Bauer

Walter P. Breman

H. Frank Connally, Jr., M. D.
Frank N, Tkard

Mrs. J. Lee Johnson 111

Jack S. Josey

Rabbi Levi A, Olan

B&G - 4

Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Norman Hackerman, Vice-Chancellor
(Academic Affairs), The
University of Texas System

V. L. Doughtie, Chairman,
Faculty Building Committee of
The University of Texas at
Austin

Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White,
Consulting Architects

Lundgren and Maurer, Associate
Architects

B. L. McGee Construction Company,-
General Contractor



7. U. T. ARLINGTON - ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDERS FOR EQUIPMENT
FOR ADDITION TO LIBRARY BUILDING,.--In connection with the equipping
of the Addition to the Library Building at The University of Texas
at Arlington, bids were called for and were received on items as

shown below:

Recogni- Collins
IBM  tion Equip., Burroughs Radic
Corporation, Imnc., Corporation Company

‘ Dallas, Dallas, Dallas, Dallas
Ttem Texas Texas Texas Texas
Data Collection
Input Station (2) $3,320,00 -- - -
Input Control Unit 2,322,00 -- - -
Punch Switch 820,00 -- - —-
Printing Card
Punch (2) 8,145,00 -- -- --

Micro-Data
Micro Div. Bell & Eastman Miller's 3M
films, Inec. Howell Co., Kodak Co., Vis. Aids Company,
Ann Arbor, Dallas, Dallas, Fort Worth, Dallas,

Item Michigan Texas Texas Texas Texas
Microfilm
Reader- :
Printer - No Bid $1,740.00 Non Bid $1,922.38

Microfilm Reader,
portable with
"microfiche
attachment
(5) ' 5 598,05 No Bid No Bid Non Bid No Bid

Microfiche :
Reader -— $350,00 225,00 Non Bid No Bid

Microfilm :
Reader (5) 2,975.00 No Bid  3,175.00 Non Bid No Bid

Microcard )
Reader - No Bid 450,00 Non Bid No Bid

Motion Picture
Projector
16mm - No Bid No Bid 544,00 No Bid

It is recommended by President Woolf and Mr. B. C. Barnes,
which recommendation is concurred in by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice~
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that purchase orders for
these items be issued as set out below:

IBM Corporation, Dallas, Texas

Data Collectiom Input Station (2) $ 3,320.00
Input Control Unit . 2,332.00
Punch Switch 820.00
Printing Card Punch (2) 8,145,00

Total $14,617.00

B&G -5



Eastman Kodak Company, Dallas, Texas
Microfilm Reader-Printer (including

four extra lens) $1,740.00
Microfiche Reader 225.00
Microcard Reader 450.00
Total $2,415.00

Microfilms, Inc., Aun Arbor, Michigan
Microfilm Reader, portable

with microfiche attachment (5) $ 598.05
Microfilm Reader (5) 2,975.00

Total ' $3,573.05

Miller's Visual Aids, Fort Worth, Texas
Motion Picture Projector, lomm $544.00

Each of these awards is to the low bidder or the only bidder.
Although only one bid was received in several imnstances, the prices
appear to be reasonable, and it 1s not believed that calling for
bids again will result in receiving any more bids. 1t is, therefore,
felt that it would be to the University's best interest to accept
the bids as recommended.

8., U. T. EL PASO - ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL GRANT NO. TEX.
4-2388 TFOR ADDITION TO LIBRARY BUILDING,~-Federal Grant No. Tex.
4-2388 in the amount of $500,000.00 has been received for assistance
in constructing the Addit